

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR DEBTOR-SIDE RESPONDENTS

GREGORY M. GORDON
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood St.,
Ste. 500
Dallas, TX 75201

PAUL M. GREEN
JONES DAY
717 Texas,
Ste. 3300
Houston, TX 77002

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
BRINTON LUCAS
ALEXIS ZHANG
WILLIAM J. STRENCH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents Kaiser Gypsum Company, Inc.,
and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)

DANIEL C. VILLALBA
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Dr.,
Ste. 4800
Chicago, IL 60606

ROSS R. FULTON
JOHN R. MILLER, JR.
RAYBURN COOPER &
DURHAM, P.A.
227 West Trade St.,
Ste. 1200
Charlotte, NC 28202

*Counsel for Respondents Kaiser Gypsum Company,
Inc., and Hanson Permanente Cement, Inc.*

MARK A. NEBRIG
MOORE & VAN ALLEN
PLLC
100 N. Tryon St.,
Ste. 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202

*Counsel for Respondent Lehigh Hanson, Inc.
(n/k/a Heidelberg Materials US, Inc.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. SECTION 1109(B) GRANTS A RIGHT TO OBJECT TO A PLAN ONLY TO THOSE WHOSE RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS ARE DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY THE PLAN.	15
A. Section 1109(b) retains the traditional understanding of “party in interest.”	15
B. Statutory context confirms “party in interest” retains its settled meaning.....	21
II. THE REVISIONIST READINGS ADVANCED BY TRUCK AND THE GOVERNMENT LACK MERIT.	23
A. Article III standing is not enough.	23
B. An executory contract is not enough.	34

III.	TRUCK IS NOT A “PARTY IN INTEREST.”	39
A.	Truck’s alleged injuries as an insurer are insufficient.	40
B.	Truck’s status as a fully satisfied creditor is irrelevant.	46
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	21
<i>Alton R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 15 (1942).....	28
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	31
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Brown v. Gerdes</i> , 321 U.S. 178 (1944).....	17
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	41
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	26
<i>Cent. Tr. Co. of Ill. v. Chicago Auditorium Ass’n</i> , 240 U.S. 581 (1916).....	35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	43
<i>Com. Cable Staffs’ Ass’n v. Lehman</i> , 107 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1939)	16, 33
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	3

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	2, 25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	18, 43, 44
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	42
<i>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	3, 33
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	15
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	31, 36
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	25, 41
<i>In re A.P.I. Inc.</i> , 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005).....	33, 39
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22, 24, 33, 35
<i>In re Castro</i> , 503 F. App'x 612 (10th Cir. 2012).....	40

<i>In re Coastal Cable T.V., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 762 (1st Cir. 1983)	44
<i>In re Engineers Oil Props. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 989 (S.D.N.Y. 1947).....	19
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	34, 42
<i>In re Fed. Facilities Realty Tr.</i> , 220 F.2d 495 (7th Cir. 1955).....	18
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 872 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017)	32
<i>In re Flour Mills of Am., Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 559 (W.D. Mo. 1939).....	17
<i>In re Global Indus. Tech., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	34, 42, 45
<i>In re Keystone Realty Holding Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1941)	30
<i>In re Martin Paint Stores</i> , 207 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	33
<i>In re Paramount-Publix Corp.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 823 (S.D.N.Y. 1935).....	16
<i>In re Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>In re Roman Cath. Church of Archdiocese of Santa Fe</i> , 2021 WL 4943473 (Bankr. D.N.M. Oct. 22, 2021).....	33

<i>In re South State St. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 140 F.2d 363 (7th Cir. 1943).....	17
<i>In re Sully</i> , 152 F. 619 (2d Cir. 1907)	16
<i>In re Sylmar Plaza, L.P.</i> , 314 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41, 45
<i>In re Tower Park Props.</i> , 803 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	20, 25, 26, 29, 30, 32, 40
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v.</i> <i>Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15, 23, 24, 25, 44, 45, 48
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25, 37

<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	29
<i>Matter of James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	3, 35, 38
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 518 B.R. 307 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....	5, 34, 39
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	36
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	46
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	15
<i>RMA Ventures Cal. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Seaboard Terminals Corp. v. W. Maryland Ry. Co.</i> , 108 F.2d 911 (4th Cir. 1940).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Imp. Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	22, 26

<i>Smith v. Gale</i> , 144 U.S. 509 (1892).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	41
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	25, 26, 30, 38
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	43
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Vill. at Lakeridge</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	39
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	47
<i>W. Pac. Cal. R. Co. v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 47 (1931).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	47
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016).....	48
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	46

<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	46
---	----

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. App. (1976).....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 101	22, 27, 47
11 U.S.C. § 307	5, 22, 31
11 U.S.C. § 362	41
11 U.S.C. § 365	35
11 U.S.C. § 524	4, 5, 6, 9, 44
11 U.S.C. § 541	38
11 U.S.C. § 1104	6
11 U.S.C. § 1105	6
11 U.S.C. § 1109	1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 13–15, 18, 20–26, 28–32, 34–38, 40, 41, 32, 44–47, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1112	6, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1121	6
11 U.S.C. § 1123	3
11 U.S.C. § 1124	3, 36, 37, 40, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1125	3
11 U.S.C. § 1126	3, 4, 36, 37, 49
11 U.S.C. § 1127	3
11 U.S.C. § 1128	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1129	3, 9, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1141	3
11 U.S.C. § 1144	6

11 U.S.C. § 1185	6
11 U.S.C. § 1164	5
28 U.S.C. § 517	32
Bankruptcy Act, Pub. L. No. 55-541, 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	15
Bankruptcy Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-296, 48 Stat. 911.....	16
Chandler Act, Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	16–19, 21, 30, 34, 35
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456.....	20, 28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael T. Andrew, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Understanding “Rejection”</i> , 59 U. COLO. L. REV. 845 (1988)	35
Bankr. R. 10-210(b)	18, 19
<i>Bankruptcy—Parties in Interest</i> , 20 HARV. L. REV. 570 (1907)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	27
Collier on Bankruptcy (14th ed. 1977)	16, 17, 19
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2024) .	4, 5, 15, 22, 32
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2018	5, 27, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	18, 32, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	4

James W. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I: The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 YALE L.J. 565 (1936).....	18
Caleb Nelson, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 VA. L. REV. 271 (2020)	18, 26, 34
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1943)	27
Jacob I. Weinstein, <i>The BANKRUPTCY LAW OF 1938</i> (1938)	17
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (3d ed. 2024)	48
